allowances and the growth in the share of renewable energy sources and new natural gas-fired sources,

• the assumed repurchase of shares in the company Nowe Jaworzno Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o. from funds

managed by the Polish Development Fund and the early termination of the purchase of the volume of electricity

generated by the 910 MW unit in Jaworzno at prices specified in the agreement for the purchase of electricity

generated in this unit by the Company. Consequently, in relation to the tests as at 31 December 2020, from the

time of the share repurchase, the purchase of electricity will be performed at prices determined by price paths

based on expected market conditions. The resumption of the previous assumptions in this scope would result in

the absence of allowance for the shares in Nowe Jaworzno Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o.

Sensitivity analysis in Nowe Jaworzno TAURON sp. z o.o.

The estimated changes in the impairment loss on the shares in Nowe Jaworzno Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o., also after

including the impact of its reversal as at 30 June 2021 as a result of changes to the most significant assumptions, are

presented below.

Increase of impairment

loss (net)

Decrease of impairment

loss (net)

+1% - 139

-1% 140   -

+1% 71   -

-1% - 70

+0.1 p.p. 30   -

-0.1 p.p. - 29

+1% 33   -

-1% - 33

No revenue from the Capacity Market -100% 1 132   -

No scarcity pricing mechanism
* - 1 678   -

Change of coal prices in the forecast period

Change of electricity prices in the forecast period

Change of CO2 emission allowances prices in the forecast period

Change of WACC (net)

Impact on impairment loss

(in PLN million)
Parameter Change

* In accordance with the obligations related to the Capacity Market notification process and in accordance with Article 16(e) of the Commission

Decision “State aid No. SA.46100 (2017/N) – Poland – Planned Polish capacity mechanism”, by 1 January 2021, Poland should have introduced
an administrative scarcity pricing mechanism as referred to in Article 44(3) of the Electricity Balancing Guideline.

[…]

• a change in the energy mix in Poland towards low- and zero-emission sources, resulting in lower electricity

production volumes from conventional sources, in particular coal-fired power plants,

• a projected decline in market margins in the medium- and long-term perspective as a result of an increase in the

variable costs of production from conventional sources, mainly due to the increase in the price of CO2 emission

allowances and the growth in the share of renewable energy sources and new natural gas-fired sources.

The need to write down the assets of the CGU Mining resulted in particular from the reduced projected demand for

steam coal as a result of the proceeding decarbonisation in Europe.

Sensitivity analysis for mining and generation assets

The estimated changes in impairment losses on mining and generation assets as at 30 June 2021 and the impact on the

Group’s assets as a result of changes in the key assumptions, are presented below.

Increase of

impairment loss (net)

Decrease of

impairment loss (net)

Increase of

impairment loss (net)

Decrease of

impairment loss (net)

Increase of

impairment loss (net)

Decrease of

impairment loss (net)

+1% 2   -   -   262   -   260

-1% -   9   262   -   253   -

+1% -   -   -   5   -   5

-1% -   -   5   -   5   -

+1% -   -   153   -   153   -

-1% -   -   -   153   -   153

+0.1 p.p. -   -   30   -   30   -

-0.1 p.p. -   -   -   30   -   30

+1% -   54   75   -   21   -

-1% 2   -   -   75   -   73

No subsidy for coal mine
1 -100% 664   -   -   -   664   -

No revenue from the Capacity Market -100% -   -   3 284   -   3 284   -

Impact on impairment loss

(in PLN million)

- -   2 290   -

Change of coal prices in the forecast

period

Generation assetsParameter

-

Mining assets

2 290

Change

Assets of the Group

Impact on impairment loss

(in PLN million)

-

Change of electricity prices in the

forecast period

Change of CO2 emission allowances

prices in the forecast period

Change of WACC (net)

Change of heat prices in the forecast

period

No scarcity pricing mechanism
2

1 Write-down of non-current assets to the carrying amount of land and perpetual usufruct of land corresponding to fair value.
2 In accordance with the obligations related to the Capacity Market notification process and in accordance with Article 16(e) of decision of the
European Commission “State aid No. SA.46100 (2017/N) – Poland – planned Polish capacity mechanism”, by 1 January 2021, Poland should
introduce an administrative scarcity pricing mechanism as referred to in Article 44(3) of the Electricity Balancing Guideline.
In the first quarter of 2021, PSE S.A. presented a rescheduling plan to be included in the new Implementation Plan, in which the deadline for
implementing the mechanism was postponed to 2023. The failure to include the scarcity pricing mechanism in the above analysis means lower
revenues from sales of energy from own production throughout the period analysed by PLN 7.4 billion in nominal terms. Details of the scarcity
pricing mechanism are described in the key assumptions adopted in the tests as at 30 June 2021.

Sensitivity analysis for the Distribution segment

The sensitivity analysis was performed for a change in the discount rate and a change in the WACC level adopted for the

calculation of regulated income in the years 2022-2025 and in the residual period. The estimated impacts on the

recoverable value of assets of the Distribution segment as at 30 June 2021 are presented below.

Increase Decrease

+0.1 p.p. -   1 054

-0.1 p.p. 1 141   -

+0,1 p.p. 721   -

-0,1 p.p. -   721

Change

Change of WACC (net)

Change in the WACC adopted for the calculation of

regulated income in 2022-2030 and in the residual period

Parameter

Recoverable

amount

(in PLN milion)

23 187

Impact on increase of impairment loss

(in PLN million)

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2021

compliant with the IFRS approved by the EU
(in PLN thousand)

38

This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

16. Right-of-use assets

9-month period ended 30 September 2021 (unaudited)

Land
Perpetual

usufruct right

Buildings,

premises and

civil

engineering

structures

Plant and

machinery

Motor

vehicles